

## City of Racine

City Hall 730 Washington Ave. Racine, WI 53403 www.cityofracine.org

## **Master Report**

File Number: Ord.01-15

File ID: Ord.01-15 Type: Ordinance Status: In Committee

Version: AReference:In Control: Board of Park,

Recreation and Cultural Services

Requester: Board of Park, Cost: Created: 01/20/2015

Recreation and Cultural Services

Subject: Ordinance 01-15 Final Action:

Title: Ordinance 01-15

To repeal and recreate Section 70-101. - Closing Hours of Chapter 70, Article III. Division 2 of the Municipal Code of the City of Racine, Wisconsin.

The Common Council of the City of Racine, Wisconsin do ordain as

## follows:

<u>Part 1</u>: Repeal subsections (a), (c), (d), (e), (f), (g), (h), (i), (j), (k), (l), (m), (n), (o), (p), (q), and (r) of Section 70-101. - Closing Hours of the Municipal Code of the City of Racine, Wisconsin.

<u>Part 2</u>: Renumber the current subsection (b) of Section 70-101. - Closing Hours of the Municipal Code of the City of Racine, Wisconsin to "(a)".

<u>Part 3</u>: Create the following subsections in Section 70-101. - Closing Hours of the Municipal Code of Racine, Wisconsin as follows:

- "(b) Park Closing Hours: Except for vehicular traffic moving upon or through streets or roadways through a park, except for scheduled sports leagues, other recreational activities such as fishing or fitness and community events, the parks and parkways shall be closed at 10:00 p.m. The parks will remain closed from said time until 6:00 a.m. the following morning and no person shall remain therein during said hours.
- (c) The park closing prohibitions shall not apply to members of organizations and their families when such organizations have received approval of the common council to be on park grounds during closed hours in a designated area on specific dates. Such approval shall be conditioned upon the City receiving from the organization a cash bond in an amount established by the Parks, Recreations and Cultural Services Board. Such a bond shall be forfeited by the organization to the extent required to repair

or replace park property or facilities damaged by negligence or vandalism during the time of the organization's use of such park and facilities, notwithstanding the fact that such use may not be exclusive."

<u>Part 4</u>: This ordinance shall take effect upon passage by a majority vote of the members-elect of the City Common Council and publication or posting as required by law.

Passed by the Common Council:	
Approved:	-
Mayor	-
Attest:	
City Clerk	-
Fiscal Note: N/A	

Notes:

Code Sections: Agenda Date:

Indexes: Agenda Number:

Sponsors: Terry McCarthy Enactment Date:

Attachments: Enactment Number:

Same: Hearing Date:

Contact: Jena Kohlman x9453 Next Meeting Date:

## **History of Legislative File**

Ver- sion:	Acting Body:	Date:	Action:	Sent To:	Due Date:	Return Date:	Result:
Α	Common Council	01/20/2015	Referred	Board of Park, Recreation and Cultural Services			
	Action Text: Notes:	The street of th					

Text of Legislative File Ord.01-15